intraday energy storage). Seasonal storages can, according to the SDH Online-

CHALMERS, Civil and Environmental Engineering, Master’s Thesis BOMX02-16-84 28

Calculator, have a specific thermal storage size up to 60 times the size of a short term

storage.

The top point of each line in both figures in this chapter represents a scenario that

aims for 20 % solar share and the lowest point of each line represents 5 % solar share.

The lines look the same if instead of Annual CO2 reduction the net solar gain is placed

on the x-axis, due to the linear relationship between both.

Figure 4.8: Annual costs per CO2 savings

The phenomenon of the tipping point is better visible in Figure 4.9. The figure

displays the cost difference of both systems to achieve the same solar share at

different field sizes. Despite of a scenario that aims for a solar share of 20 % the FPC

systems have lower specific heat generation costs. This difference in costs would

decrease if the specific land costs rise, because the FPC systems need a larger

collector area to achieve the same solar share.

Figure 4.9: Specific heat price per collector area

5 %

10 %

100 % July
15 %

20 %

5 %

10 %

15 %

100 % July

20 %

0 €

50 000 €

100 000 €

150 000 €

200 000 €

250 000 €

300 000 €

350 000 €

400 000 €

450 000 €

0 500 1000 1500 2000

A
n

n
u

a
l

co
st

s
[€

]

Annual CO2 reduction [t]

FPC

ETC

5 % 10 % 100 % July
15 %

20 %5 % 10 % 15 %100 % July
20 %

0 €

5 €

10 €

15 €

20 €

25 €

30 €

35 €

40 €

45 €

0 5000 10000 15000 20000 25000 30000

S
p

e
ci

fi
c

h
e

a
t

g
e

n
e

ra
ti

n
g

 c
o

st
s

[€
/

M
W

h
]

Collector area [m²]

FPC

ETC

CHALMERS Civil and Environmental Engineering, Master’s Thesis BOMX02-16-84 29

In this feasibility study the economy of scale is not considered. For the thermal

storage as well as the collector area a fixed price was used. If higher prices for smaller

systems are assumed, it can be expected that Figure 4.9 will have a curve with the

lowest point at a system size larger than 5 % solar share, because specific costs would

decrease with increasing system size.

In Table 4.3 the main economical parameters are listed. The interest rate used was

4 % and the costs were discounted over 25 years. The listed values in Table 4.3 as

well as the figures are under consideration of Chapter 2.3 explained funding